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SHRI K. S. CHAVDA : You have
allowed ten minutes per question.

. MR, CHAIRMAN : If it were a very
Important question and if it had been
likely that more information could have
come from the Ecucation Minister, [
would not mind even half an hour

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : I want to
ask one question. Nobody could ask
that_question. My problem is that the
Punjab University :aters to two States.

MR, CHAIRMAN : All right. Please
put your question,

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May 1
know whether the hon'ble Minister is
aware that the Purjab University is the
only University in the country which
‘has to cater to two States wijth two
different languages Because of that
there are possibilities of a conflict aris-
ing in the Universty. In view of this,
is the Government thinking of smooth-
ing it and making a Central Univer-
sity?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO: Sir, 1
have no specific nswer. You have
already indicated o the House that it
is difficult to get iaformation out of the
Education Minmiste . In this particular
respect I agree with vou that I find it
very difficult to g ve an answer to the
hon’ble Member . xcepting to say that
ours secms to be a Dvaitwad  country
everything is in double. Chandigarh at
the moment serves two States. When the
problem is resolved then we will take
up the question us to what should be
done.

*355. [The questioner
Sahai) was absen . For
cols. 2546-2547 infra.}
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answer,

Rarn
vide

MUNICIPAL LOTTERIES

*356. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Will
the Minister of HHOME AFFAIRS be
pleased to state :

' (a) whether the State Governments
are oauthorised to grant permission to
the City Corporations or to municipali-
ties to start lotteries in their respective
cities; ‘:

(b) whether it is a fact that the
Indore Municipal Corporation has pass-
ed a resolution -.eeking permission to
start a lottery of its own; and

(¢) whether- the Municipal Corpora-
tion of Delhi hzs made any such  re-
quest in this regurd?

i
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):
(a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The Government of Madhya
Pradesh have reported that they have
not yet received any request from the
Indore Municipal Corporation for per-
mission to organise a lottery but the
Standing Committee of the Corpora-
tion has reportedly passed a resolution
sceking State Government’s permission
in this regard,

(c) Yes, Sir.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Sir, in
answer to the first part of the question,
the hon’ble Minister has been pleased
to say that the State Governments have
the authority to grant permission 1o
Municipal Corporations. He has also
said fhat the Municipal Corporation of
Delhi did make such a request in this
regard. May 1 know, Sir, what happen-
cd to that request, whether it was con-
sidered or not, and if it was considered,
what reply was given to it?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA:
I presume the hon’ble Member is ask-
ing about the request made by the
Delhi Municipal Corporation.  The
Delhi Municipal Corporation did make
a request. But in this case the difference
between the State Governments and the
Union Territories is that in the case of
Union Territories it is the Central Gov-
ernment which ultimately decides about
A request for the permiss
sion of lottery was received from the
Delhi Administration as well as from
the Delhi Municipal Corporation. We
decided that in Delhi in order to con-
serve the rtesources and to rum it pro-
perly, there should be one lottery. There-
fore, the lottery of the Delhi Adminis-
tration by one of its autonomous agen-
cies, that is, the Delhi Development
Authority, was allowed. We did not
think it proper to allow the Delhi Mu-
nicipal Corporation alsp to run a simul-
taneous lottery .

DR. BHAT MAHAVIR : Sir, the
hon’ble Minister is right in saying that
there is a difference of status:.between
the Declhi Administration and the other
States, That is why the question has
been put to the Central Government, If
the State Governments have the autho-
rity to permit their Municipal Corpora-
tions, naturally in the case of Delhi the
Central Government has that authority.
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My question was since the hon. Minister
is aware of the problems under which
the Municipal Corporation is working—
it has financial difficulties and hardships
because of which the people are
very badly affected in the matter of
transport, water supply and cleanliness
and so on—did the Government con-
sider it worth while to enable this Mu-
nicipal Corporation to have some more
resources with which it could increase
or improve the service to the citizens
of Delhi? If this could be considered,
probably some of the difficulties of the
Municipal Corporation could have been
solved.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Sir, we did consider all these matters.
Actually, we also consulted the Delhi
Administration, the Chief Executive
Councillor, as well as the Lieut, Gover-
nor, And after considering all factors
we came to this decision that only the
Dethi Development Authority should
run a lottery in Delhi.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: May 1
know, Sir, if the Delhi Administration
or the Licut. Governor are against
granting permission to the Municipal
Corporation?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA:
I will not be able to say whether they
had specifically recommended against
that. But whatever decision we took is
with their full concurrence.

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR : Sir,
the question has not been replied.

SHRI A. D. MANI: May I know,
Sir, if the Government is aware of the
fact that when State Governments are
already running their lotteries and when
municipal authorities are allowed to run
their lotteries there is a possibility of
conflict between the authorities. This
would deprive the country of large
sums of money which would have gone
into national savings. May T ask him
further whether he has alsp taken into
account another aspect of this major
business, namely, that it encourages
more and more a spirit of gambling
among the people?

May 1 know whether the Government
is in agreement with the policy that this
spirit of gambling should be encouraged
among the people?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Sir, regarding the first question, it is
for the State Governments to decide
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whether the lotteries run by the muni-
cipal corporations or municipal com-
mittees would come in conflict with
their own lottery system. Therefore, it
is left to the State Governments them-
selves, If they wish to encourage such
competition or such simultaneous lotte-
ries, they can allow it. So, the Central
Government does not come into the
picture as far as that is concerned. As
far as the question of gambling is
concerned, we do not regard lotteries as
on the same footing as gambling,
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ot wovgta : O GEw F SO o T,
FifF Il w5 faar v o agi ¥ s
9T 98 ZH7 Fr 7 F¢ faqar ar )

St Ao Fo WRIAHL : AU &7 59
a1 fF Fieer qm g 7

SHRI BHUESH GUPTA: Mr.
Shukla is passing through a spell of
good luck. His he bought a lottery
ticket from Madhya Pradesh ?
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SHRI BHUP'ESH GUPTA : What
about my quest-on ? Have you bought a
lottery ticket from M.P. in view of the
spell of good luck you are passing
through?

(No reply)

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA : Sir, lotteries
Tuin poor peopie. Only very few people
get prize, but 1mmost of them are ruined
by these lotterics. And lotteries do not
fit into socialim. May 1 know what
steps the Government of India intend
to take to discourage lotteries?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN S7IUKLA:
Sir, it i a mutter of opinion whether
the poor peopl: are ruined by lotteries
or not. We do not think that poor
people are ruined by lotteries. It is
wrong to say ‘hat any poor person in
this country ha; been ruined because of
lotteries.

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA : There are
lots of people n cities who have been
ruined,

SHRIMATI SATYAVATI DANG :
May I know from the Government whe-
ther the Himachal Pradesh Government
has applied for a lottery in Himachal
Pradesh and. if it was not given, what
was the differ:nce between Dethi and
Himachal Prad:sh, when we have been
asking for it for such a long time?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Sir, we did receive a request from the
Himachal Pridesh Government for

running a lottery and we told them the
same thing that we told the Delhi

!
i
L
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Administration, that they should not
run the lottery themselves but they

should entrust the work of running the
lottery in Himachal Pradesh to an auto-
nomous body like the Delhi Develop-
ment Authority in Delhi. If they en-
trust it to an autonomous body, we
would have no objection to it,

tCENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE

*154. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

(a) the number of the public sector
undertakings under the Ministry of
Industrial Development, Internal Trade
and Company Affairs which, have asked
for deployment of Central Industrial
Security Force in their units;

(b) whether any State Governments
have refused permission for deployment
of Central Industrial Security Force in

public sector units located under the
jurisdiction of their States; and
(c) what is the number of public

sector industries in which Central Indus-
trial Security Force is working at pre-
sent?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a)
Four public sector undertakings under
the Ministry of Industrial Development,
Internal Trade and Company Affairs
have requested for deployment of Cen-
tral Industrial Security Force in their
units.

(b) Since the Force is deployed in
the Government of India Undertakings
only, the question of permission from
the respective State Governments does
not arise.

(¢) The Central Industrial Security
Force is at present deployed in two
public sector undertakings.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : May |
know where these four public sector
industries are located?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : The first is
Heavy Electricals, Bhopal, the second is
Hindustan Machine Tools Limited,
Kalamassery, the third is Instrumenta-
tion Limited, Palghat and the fourth is
National Instruments, Jadavpur, Cal-
cutta.

+Transferred from the 24th Novem-
ber, 1969.



